Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8282)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS THEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Gameone Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Office 1101–1102, 11/F., Euro Trade Centre, 13–14 Connaught Road Central, Central, Hong Kong on Thursday, 14 December 2023 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution of the Company as an ordinary resolution:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

- 1. "THAT subject to and conditional upon, among other things, the GEM Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") granting approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consolidated Shares (as defined below) in issue, with effect from the second business day immediately following the day of passing of this resolution, being a day on which the shares of the Company are traded on the Stock Exchange:
  - (i) every ten (10) issued shares in the share capital of the Company be consolidated into one (1) share (each a "Consolidated Share"), and such Consolidated Share(s) shall rank pari passu in all respects with each other and have the rights and privileges and be subject to the restrictions in respect of ordinary shares contained in the articles of association of the Company (the "Share Consolidation");
  - (ii) all fractional Consolidated Shares resulting from the Share Consolidation will be disregarded and will not be issued to holders of the same but all such fractional Consolidated Shares will be aggregated and, if possible, sold for the benefit of the Company in such manner and on such terms as the directors (each a "Director") of the Company may think fit; and

(iii) any one of the Directors be and is hereby authorised to approve, sign and execute such documents and do and/or procure to be done any and all acts, deeds and things which in his/her opinion may be necessary, desirable or expedient to effect and implement the Share Consolidation."

By order of the Board

Gameone Holdings Limited

Liu Yi

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 30 November 2023

Notes:

- (1) Shareholders are reminded that the closure of register of members of the Company for attending the EGM (both days inclusive) will be from Friday, 8 December 2023 to Thursday, 14 December 2023, during which no transfers of share will be registered. Should a Shareholder wish to qualify for attending and voting on the EGM, he or she should lodge all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F., Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong by 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 7 December 2023.
- (2) Shareholders whose name appears on the register of members on Thursday, 14 December 2023 will be entitled to attend and vote at the EGM.
- (3) Any Shareholder that is entitled to vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint proxy(ies) to attend and vote on his or her behalf at the EGM; A proxy need not be a Shareholder of the Company.
- (4) In the case of joint holders, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s) and for this purpose seniority shall be determined as that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (5) In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority, at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F., Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the EGM (i.e. 11:00 a.m. on Tuesday, 12 December 2023) or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending in person and voting at the EGM or any adjournment thereof, should he so wish and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (6) The resolution at the EGM will be taken by poll (except where the chairman decides to allow a resolution which relates purely to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands) pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM of the Stock Exchange (the "GEM Listing Rules") and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in accordance with the GEM Listing Rules.
- (7) The EGM is expected to take half a day. Shareholders who attend the EGM shall be responsible for their own travel and accommodation expenses. Shareholders or their proxy(ies) shall show proof of identity when attending the EGM.
- (8) The form of proxy will be published on the website of the Stock Exchange (https://www.hkexnews.hk) and the website of the Company (https://www.gameone.com.hk).

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Liu Yi and Mr. Huang Jianying; and the independent non-executive Directors are Ms. Ngo Mei Kwan, Mr. Jin Baiting and Mr. Lu Yi.

This announcement will remain on the website of the Stock Exchange at www.hkexnews.hk on the "Latest Listed Company Information" page for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and will be published on the Company's website at www.gameone.com.hk.